SUMMER VILLAGE OF HORSESHOE BAY PROVINCE OF ALBERTA

BY-LAW NO. 118/2019

A Bylaw of the Summer Village of Horseshoe Bay in the Province of Alberta to Establish an Intermunicipal Subdivision and Development Appeal Board.

WHEREAS Section 627(1)(b) of the *Municipal Government Act*, R.S.A. 2000 Chapter M-26, as amended from time to time, authorizes a municipality to enter into an agreement with one or more municipalities to establish an Intermunicipal Subdivision and Development Appeal Board; and

WHEREAS the agreement must provide for the procedure and conduct of the intermunicipal subdivision and development appeal board, and the functions and duties of its members; and

WHEREAS the Council of the Summer Village of Horseshoe Bay deems it necessary to establish an Intermunicipal Subdivision and Development Appeal Board to hear subdivision and/or development appeals within the municipal boundaries of the County of St. Paul No. 19, Town of St. Paul, the Town of Elk Point and the Summer Village of Horseshoe Bay.

NOW THEREFORE, the Council of the Summer Village of Horseshoe Bay duly assembled, hereby enacts as follows:

1. TITLE

1.1 This Bylaw shall be cited as the "Intermunicipal Subdivision and Development Appeal Board Bylaw".

2. ESTABLISHMENT

- 2.1 An Intermunicipal Subdivision and Development Appeal Board is hereby established.
- 2.2 The Summer Village of Horseshoe Bay is hereby authorized to enter into an agreement with the County of St. Paul No. 19, Town of St. Paul and Town of Elk Point to provide for the following:
 - a) the hearing of subdivision appeals and development appeals within the boundaries of the municipalities;
 - b) the procedure and conduct of the Intermunicipal Subdivision and Development Appeal Board and its members; and
 - the functions and duties of the Intermunicipal Subdivision and Development Appeal Board.

3. RESCISSION

3.1 Bylaw 43/1995 dated November 13, 1995 is hereby rescinded.

4. EFFECTIVE DATE

4.1	This Bylaw comes into effect on Janua	ry 15, 2019.
Read a	a first time in Council this 12 Day of Janu	ary, 2019.
Read a	a second time in Council this 12 Day of J	anuary, 2019.
Read a third time in Council and finally passed this 12 Day of January, 2019		
		Gary Burns, Mayor
		Norman Briscoe, CAO